GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2500.
TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 15™ MARCH, 2023.

CONSTRUCTION OF CORRIDOR
2500. SHRI VIJAY KUMAR:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:
qIforsy Tq It Hait
(&) the time by which the construction of corridor near Gaya’'s Dobhi Highway-19
in the State of Bihar is likely to be completed for which foundation stone
was laid,;

(b)  the scheme of the Government for setting up of major industries in the State of
Bihar especially in Gaya; and

(c) the time by which these industries are likely to be set up?

ANSWER
qIOTST T4 ST Hrad o wg w3 (oft S ueT)
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI SOM PARKASH)

(a): No foundation stone has been laid under the industrial corridor program
on Amritsar-Kolkata Industrial Corridor in Bihar. However, National
Highway Authority of India (NHAI) has informed that the construction of
Corridor near Gaya's Dobhi Highway in Bihar i.e. 4 laning of Patna-Gaya-
Dobhi Section of NH-83 is at advanced stage of completion.

(b) & (c): Setting up of industries is a state subject and Government of Bihar has
informed that it has policies such as Bihar Industrial Investment
Promotion Policy 2016 and Bihar Industrial Investment Promotion Policy
(Textile & Leather Policy), 2022 for the promotion of Industries.
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